

LFIR # 3112

1. Project Title	Public Emergency Res Miccosukee Police Su	sponse on Ta bstation	miami Trail: Construct	tion of the	
2. Senate Sponsor	Kathleen Passidomo				
3. Date of Request	3/6/2025				
3. Date of Request	3/0/2023				
4. Project/Program De	escription				
will enhance law enf	ls will be used to constructorcement operations, red cal infrastructure to supportional community.	uce emergen	icy response times, ar	nd deter crime in thi	s high-traffic corridor. It
5. State Agency to receive requested funds Department of Law Enforcement					
State Agency conta	•				
6. Amount of the Noni	recurring Request for Fi	scal Year 20	25-2026		
Type of Funding			Amo	unt	
Operating			Amo	0	
Fixed Capital Outlay	1			500,000	
Total State Funds I				500,000	
•	or Fiscal Year 2025-202	6 (including	-		ect)
Type of Funding		<b>""</b>	Amount	Percentage	
	equested (from question	#6)	500,000	100%	
Matching Funds Federal			0	0%	
	amount of this request)		0	0%	
Local	amount of the request,		0	0%	
Other			0	0%	
Total Project Costs	s for Fiscal Year 2025-20	)26	500,000	100%	
• • •	eviously received state most recent instance:	funding?	No		
Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)	Amount		Specific Appropriation #	Vetoed	
(3333-331	Recurring No	nrecurring	Appropriation #		
_	ing likely to be requeste		No		
•		•	in a fatata form it		
b. Describe the sol	urce of funding that can	pe used in I	ieu of state funding.		I



1

## The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

**LFIR #3112** 

1	n	Status	Ωf	Construction
	\ J_	SIGIUS	w	COUSILICATION

a. What is the current phase of the project?

. Is the project	"shovel ready" (	No		
What is the es	stimated start da	06/01/2025		
What is the es	stimated comple	06/30/2027		
What funding		sed for ongoing operations		project?
		ent hudget will be the tunding :	stream used for ongoing	

The Miccosukee Police Department budget will be the funding stream used for ongoing operations and maintenance of the Miccosukee Police Substation once it is constructed.

### 12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Funds will be used to construct a permanent, professional police substation in the Alley District along Tamiami Trail.	500,000
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6)		

### 13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The requested funds will be used to construct a permanent, professional police substation in the Alley District along Tamiami Trail. This facility will serve as a critical law enforcement hub, improving emergency response times, crime deterrence, and public safety in a high-traffic corridor.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



LFIR # 3112

The substation will reduce response times for accidents and crimes, improve traffic management, and serve as a multiagency hub for coordinating with state and federal law enforcement. Officers will provide crime prevention, road safety enforcement, and victim assistance services, ensuring a secure environment for residents, travelers, and first responders. The facility will also support disaster response efforts and public safety education programs, strengthening regional security and emergency preparedness.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The Miccosukee Police Substation will provide rapid emergency response, crime prevention, and traffic enforcement along Tamiami Trail, ensuring public safety for residents and travelers. Officers will respond to accidents and crimes, deter illegal activities, enforce traffic laws, and assist victims. The facility will also serve as a safe space for distressed individuals, support multi-agency law enforcement operations, and coordinate disaster response efforts, enhancing security and emergency preparedness in the region.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The Miccosukee Police Substation will serve thousands of individuals annually, including residents, travelers, commuters, and tourists along Tamiami Trail (I-75). It will provide emergency response, crime prevention, and public safety services to Miami-Dade, Collier, Broward, Hendry, and Highlands Counties. The facility will also support law enforcement personnel, crime victims, and individuals in distress, ensuring a safer and more secure environment in this high-traffic corridor.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

The Miccosukee Police Substation will enhance public safety, reduce emergency response times, deter crime, and improve traffic management along Tamiami Trail (I-75). Outcomes will be measured through response time records, crime and traffic reports, community feedback, and multi-agency collaboration data, ensuring effective law enforcement and a safer environment for residents and travelers.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?

The Miccosukee Police Department does not anticipate any penalties beyond standard contract terms. However, if required, the contracting agency may consider funding reallocation, corrective action plans, or increased reporting requirements to ensure project compliance and timely completion.

4. Is	this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No
a. If	Yes, what phase best describes the project?
	Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)
	Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)
	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)
b. N	lame of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):
15. Ha	s the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?
	Yes, Applied
	Yes, Received
	No
	No, but intends to apply



LFIR # 3112

a. If yes, provide th	e FEMA p	roject workshe	et ID#:		
b. Provide the total	project c	ost listed on the	e FEMA proj	ect worksheet:	
16. Has the entity app	lied for o	r received state	assistance	for this project (other tha	n this request)?
☐ Yes, Applied					
☐ Yes, Received					
□ No					
☐ No, but intends to	o apply				
a. If yes, specify the Commerce):			ncy (ex. Loca	al Government Emergend	ey Bridge Loan, Department o
a. First Name	Roland		Last Name	Pandolfi	
b. Organization	Miccosuk	cee Corporation			
c. E-mail Address	rolandp@	miccosukeetribe	e.com		
d. Phone Number	(305)219	-8570	Ext.		
8. Recipient Contact	Information	on			
a. Organization	Miccosuk	cee Corporation			
b. Municipality and	d County	Miami-Dade			
c. Organization Ty	ре				
□For Profit Entity					
□Non Profit 501(d	:)(3)				
□Non Profit 501(d	c)(4)				
□Local Entity					
□University or Co	llege				
☑Other (please sp	•	derally Recogniz	ed Tribe		
d. First Name	Kip		Last Name	Rabin	
e. E-mail Address	_	iccosukeetribe.c			
f. Phone Number	(305)965	-2298	Ext.		



**LFIR # 3112** 

19. Lobbyis <sup>.</sup>	Contact	Information
--------------------------	---------	-------------

a. Name	Heather L. Turnbull	
b. Firm Name	Rubin, Turnbull & Associates	
c. E-mail Address	heather@rubinturnbull.com	
d. Phone Number	(305)495-3868	

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.